

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIA

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT
HELD AT NEW DELHI

[Organised by National Legal Services Authority and
Supreme Court Legal Services Committee]

BASANTI DAS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BRANCH MANGR.UNITED INDIA INS.CO.LD.&ORS

Respondent(s)

Proceedings of the SLP(C) No. 19092/2009

Date: 16th January, 2010

PRESENT :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Jesal Wahi, adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravi Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

AWARD

The dispute between the parties having been referred for determination to the Lok Adalat and the parties having settled the matter, the following award is passed in terms of the settlement :

1. The parties are represented through their respective counsel.

2. It is submitted that the petitioners have already been paid a sum of Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs only) alongwith interest @ 6% from 6.2.2005 in terms of the order of the High Court.

3. The respondent- United India Insurance Co. Ltd., in full and final settlement of the claim of the petitioners, undertakes to pay a further amount of

Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand only) inclusive of interest in the concerned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal within a period of four weeks from today. The Tribunal shall disburse the amount so deposited to the claimants in accordance with their share.

4. In view of the above settlement between the parties, the matter may be placed before Court for formal disposal.

5. The parties are informed that the court fee, if any, paid by any of them shall be refunded.

 Petitioner(s)

 Respondent(s)

[DALVEER BHANDARI]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

[A.K. PATNAIK]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

(Seal of the Committee)